



GOVERNMENT OF SAMOA

CABINET SECRETARIAT

APIA SAMOA

22nd August 2016

The Chief Executive Officer
Ministry of Revenue

CUSTOMS TARIFF MODIFICATION ORDER 2016

Attached herewith please find a copy of the Customs Tariff Modification Order 2016 (English version only) duly executed by His Highness the Head of State/

For your information and necessary action.

PP *Fyhb*
(Agafili Shem Leo)
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

cc: The Minister for Revenue
The Attorney General
Clerk Legislative Assembly

CONFIDENTIAL





SAMOA

CUSTOMS TARIFF MODIFICATION ORDER 2016

Arrangement of Provisions

1. Citation and commencement
2. First Schedule amended

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Customs Tariff Act 1975, (“Act”), I, TUI ATUA TUPUA TAMASESE EFI, Head of State of the Independent State of Samoa, acting on the advice of Cabinet, MAKE this ORDER.

DATED at Apia this.....^{17th}.....day of.....^{August}..... 2016.

.....*Tui Atua Tupua Tamasese*
(Tui Atua Tupua Tamasese Efi)
HEAD OF STATE

ORDER

1. **Citation and commencement** – This Order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Modification Order 2016 and commences on the date it is signed by the Head of State.

2. **First Schedule amended** – (1) Column (4) (Imports – Excise) of the First Schedule of the Act is modified as set out in the Schedule.

(2) This Order also operates as modification of any corresponding item, description and rates for the excise tax in the Schedule of the Excise Tax Rates Act 1984.



SCHEDULE
(Section 2)

Tariff Item	Description	Amendment
1905.9020	Pizza	For "8%" substitute "Free"
1905.9040	Ordinary Bread	For "8%" substitute "Free"
2710.1210	Motor Spirit	For "56 sene per litre" substitute "53 sene/litre"
2710.1220	Aviation gasoline	For "31 sene per litre" substitute "Free"
2710.1230	Jet Fuel and aviation kerosene	For "31 sene per litre" and substitute "Free"
2710.1240	Other kerosene and white spirit	For "28 sene per litre" substitute "Free"
2710.1250	Distillate fuel	For "55 sene per litre" substitute "52 sene per litre"